Share, Restricted Share Units, Share Bonus Awards and/or Performance Compensation Awards to one or more Eligible 
Persons.

(b) Subject to Section 3 and Section 12 of this Plan, the maximum aggregate number of Class A 
Ordinary Shares that may be issued under the Plan pursuant to all Awards (including Incentive Share Options) is 
Thirteen Million (13,000,000) Class A Ordinary Shares. Such number shall be equitably adjusted in the event of any 
share dividend, subdivision, reclassification, recapitalization, split, reverse split, combination, consolidation or similar 
transactions. Each Class A Ordinary Share subject to an Option or a Share Appreciation Right will reduce the number